
*Please note: Times are approximate.  
**The Town shall provide reasonable accommodation for those with disabilities on a case-by-case basis. Please send 
accommodation requests to clerk@gmfco.us by 4pm on the date of the meeting. 

Town of Green Mountain Falls 
Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda 
P.O. Box 524; 10615 Green Mountain Falls Road 
Green Mountain Falls, CO 80819 
Tuesday, December 07, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. 

Zoom Meeting Link and Login Info: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87910627896?pwd=eUd0N3lmLzU3Nll0aTQ2YXY3WkgyZz09&from=addon 

 
Zoom meeting ID= 879 1062 7896 Meeting password= 016413 For Dial-in only: 1-346-248-7799 

 
To make a public comment please pre-register by 4pm on the day of the meeting via email: clerk@gmfco.us 

 
REGULAR MEETING: 

TIME*  ITEM 
DESIRED 

OUTCOME 
7:00 1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
7:00 2. ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, OR CORRECTION TO THE AGENDA  
7:00 3. CONSENT AGENDA 

a. Accounts Payables from October 25th to December 06, 2021 
b. Minutes from BOT Meeting November 16, 2021 
c. USA Pools Proposal & Contract for Management of Operations of the 

GMF Municipal Pool 
d. Water on Marrs Proposal & Scope of Services Agreement for the 

Maintenance of GMF Public Parks 

BOT Action 
Desired 

7:10 4. Executive Session:  
a. Pursuant to C.R.S § 24-6-402(f) for the Purpose of Personnel Matters, 

Specifically to Evaluate Applicants for Position of – Town Manager 
b. Pursuant to C.R.S § 24-6-402(e) for The Purpose of Matters That May be 

Subject to Negotiations, Developing Strategy for Negotiations, and/or 
Instructing Negotiators  

 

8:00 5. Consideration of Resolution 2021-09, A Resolution of the Town of Green Mountain 
Falls, Colorado, Calling the Regular Election to be held on the 5th day of April 2022 

BOT Action 
Desired 

8:05 6. Consideration of Resolution 2021-10, A Resolution Levying General Property Taxes 
for the year 2021, to Help Defray the Costs of Government for the Town of Green 
Mountain Falls, Colorado, for the 2022 Budget Year  

BOT Action 
Desired 

8:10 7. Consideration of Resolution 2021-11, A Resolution to Adopt the Town of Green 
Mountain Falls 2022 Budget, A Resolution Summarizing Expenditures and 
Revenues for each Fund and Adopting a Budget for the Town of Green Mountain 
Falls Colorado for the Calendar Year Beginning on the First Day of January 2022, 
and Ending on the last day of December 2022 

a. Town of Green Mountain Falls 2022 Budget 

BOT Action 
Desired 

8:20 8. Consideration of Resolution 2021-12, A Resolution Adopting the Town of Green 
Mountain Falls 2022 Fee Schedule  

a. Town of Green Mountain Falls 2022 Fee Schedule 

BOT Action 
Desired 

8:30 9. Consideration of Ordinance 2021-06, An Ordinance of the Board of Trustees of the 
Town of Green Mountain Falls Repealing and Reenacting Chapters 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 
8, 10, 11, and 15 of the Green Mountain Falls Municipal Code 

BOT Action 
Desired 

8:40 10. Zoom Discussion & Discussion of Sunshine Laws/Open Meeting Laws and 
Responsibilities of Committees 

 

mailto:clerk@gmfco.us
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87910627896?pwd=eUd0N3lmLzU3Nll0aTQ2YXY3WkgyZz09&from=addon
mailto:clerk@gmfco.us
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*Please note: Times are approximate.
**The Town shall provide reasonable accommodation for those with disabilities on a case by case basis. Please send
accommodation requests to clerk@gmfco.us by 4pm on the date of the meeting.

8:55 11. REPORTS 
a. Trustee Reports
b. Committee Reports
c. Staff Reports

Information 
Only 

8:55 12. CORRESPONDENCE 
a. DOLA Green Mountain Falls Land Use Code Award Extension – 06.30.2022
b. DOLA Comprehensive Roads Plan Grant Award Letter
c. El Paso County Economic Development Oversight Committee, Conditional 

Award Letter to the Ute Pass Triangle Chamber of Commerce
d. Press Release: Election Candidate Orientation

Information 
Only 

8:55 13. PERSONS PRESENT NOT ON THE AGENDA: 3 MINUTES PER SPEAKER 
9:00 14. ADJOURN 

mailto:clerk@gmfco.us


Town of Green Mountain Falls

Vendor Invoices Journal

from October 25, 2021 to December 06, 2021

Date Reference Entity Number Name Acct Number Acct Name Amount

1-00-00-2000 General-Accounts Payable       

10/25/2021 18199 springsit Springs IT 1-20-02-5110 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Services - IT 240.00

10/29/2021 0705264-2517-1 WasteM Waste Management 1-70-03-5201 General-Public Works-Utilities-Utilities - Natural Gas 114.17

10/31/2021 21-6479 gmcocorpora0000 GMCO Corporation 1-70-02-5122 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Building 11,520.00

10/31/2021 58 Hoffman Hoffman, Parker, Wilson & Carberry 1-20-02-5114 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Services - Town Attorney 2,047.50

10/31/2021 9 Hoffman Hoffman, Parker, Wilson & Carberry 1-20-02-5114 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Services - Town Attorney 2,125.50

11/01/2021 18221 springsit Springs IT 1-20-02-5110 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Services - IT 136.00

11/01/2021 3184738651 blackhills Black Hills Energy 1-70-03-5201 General-Public Works-Utilities-Utilities - Natural Gas 48.00

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-40-02-5125 General-Public Safety-Operations-Maintenance - Vehicle 173.08

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5125 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Vehicle 736.00

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5130 General-Public Works-Operations-Suppies - Operational 233.79

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5130 General-Public Works-Operations-Suppies - Operational 100.99

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5124 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Roads 1,676.24

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5124 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Roads 6.99

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5124 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Roads 1,719.27

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5137 General-Public Works-Operations-Tools 18.99

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-50-02-5123 General-Parks and Recreation-Operations-Maintenance - Grounds 24.08

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-50-02-5123 General-Parks and Recreation-Operations-Maintenance - Grounds 12.99

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5136 General-Public Works-Operations-Equipment - Repair and Service 1,134.24

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5136 General-Public Works-Operations-Equipment - Repair and Service 2,894.44

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5122 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Building 238.06

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-20-02-5110 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Services - IT 240.00

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-20-02-5110 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Services - IT 240.00

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-10-03-5202 General-Administration-Utilities-Utilities - Telephone/Internet 309.70

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-20-02-5104 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Fees - Software 44.97

10/31/2021 October Charges UMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-20-02-5104 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Fees - Software 14.99

11/03/2021 2022 Membership Dues coloradomun0000 Colorado Municipal League 1-20-02-5101 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Fees - Annual Dues, Licenses, Memberships 603.00

11/04/2021 7944145464 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-70-02-5124 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Roads 1,868.06

11/05/2021 101527 wilsoncompany Wilson & Company 2-10-00-4030 Capital Improvement-Administration-Grants - State - DOLA 2 (Flood Recovery) 7,069.68

11/05/2021 11052021 brianbundy0000 Brian Bundy 1-10-02-5113 General-Administration-Operations-Services - Professional 700.00

11/10/2021 84971 FlairData Flair Data Systems DBA 1-20-02-5104 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Fees - Software 80.00

11/12/2021 85058 FlairData Flair Data Systems DBA 1-10-03-5202 General-Administration-Utilities-Utilities - Telephone/Internet 223.80

11/15/2021 PPRCN1221 cityfinanceacct City Finance Accts Rec 1-20-02-5101 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Fees - Annual Dues, Licenses, Memberships 1,350.00

11/17/2021 5200166935 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-10-03-5200 General-Administration-Utilities-Utilities - Electric 133.44

11/17/2021 5872676037 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-60-03-5200 General-Pool-Utilities-Utilities - Electric 15.92

11/17/2021 6357261325 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-70-03-5200 General-Public Works-Utilities-Utilities - Electric 74.54

11/17/2021 7990482304 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-50-03-5204 General-Parks and Recreation-Utilities-Utilities - Electric - Gazebo 79.94

11/17/2021 9827690757 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-50-03-5203 General-Parks and Recreation-Utilities-Utilities - Electric - Fountain 25.85

11/17/2021 9995234678 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-40-03-5200 General-Public Safety-Utilities-Utilities - Electric 18.81

11/18/2021 9364097282 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-70-03-5206 General-Public Works-Utilities-Utilities - Electric - Street Lights 4,535.58

11/19/2021 11192021 brianbundy0000 Brian Bundy 1-10-02-5113 General-Administration-Operations-Services - Professional 800.00

11/19/2021 REV - 2622 pocketpalst0000 Pocket Pals Trail Maps 1-50-02-5130 General-Parks and Recreation-Operations-Suppies - Operational -660.00

11/29/2021 0706674-2517-0 WasteM Waste Management 1-70-03-5201 General-Public Works-Utilities-Utilities - Natural Gas 114.24

11/29/2021 2622 jessestroop0000 Jesse Stroope 1-50-02-5130 General-Parks and Recreation-Operations-Suppies - Operational 660.00

11/30/2021 053 wilsonwllli0000 Wilson Williams LLP 2-10-00-4040 Capital Improvement-Administration-Grants - State - DOLA 3 (Planning Code Rewrite) 2,488.80

12/01/2021 18276 springsit Springs IT 1-20-02-5110 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Services - IT 240.00

12/01/2021 M63331737943 araizeinc Araize INC. 1-20-02-5104 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Fees - Software 166.00

12/02/2021 00367368 municipalcodeco Municipal Code Coportion 1-20-02-5104 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Fees - Software 225.00

12/02/2021 12032021 brianbundy0000 Brian Bundy 1-10-02-5113 General-Administration-Operations-Services - Professional 800.00

      

Total For 1-00-00-2000 General-Accounts Payable 47,662.65

Jane Newberry, Mayor

Angie Sprang, Town Manager



 TOWN OF GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS 
Regular Board of Trustee Meeting 

November 16, 2021 – 7:00 P.M. 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
Board Members Present 
Mayor Jane Newberry 
Trustee Margaret Peterson 
Trustee Katharine Guthrie 
Trustee Sunde King 
 
Town Manager 
Angie Sprang 
 
Town Clerk 
Vacant Position 
 
Administrative Assistant 
Vacant Position 

Board Members Absent 
Trustee Chris Quinn 
 
Town Attorney 
Not present 
 
Public Works 
Not present 
 
Marshal’s Dept. 
Virgil Hodges 
 
Planning Director 
Not present 

 
 
1. Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance 
Mayor Newberry called the meeting to order at 7:02 pm. Pledge recited. 
 
2. Additions, Deletions, or Correction to the Agenda 
None. 
 
3. Consent Agenda 
Mayor Newberry motioned to approve the consent agenda. Seconded by Trustee Guthrie. Motion 
passed unanimously. 
 
4. Letter to Local Government Managers and Attorneys & Opioid Settlement Documents 
Mayor Pro Tem Peterson motioned to approve the documents as presented. Seconded by Trustee 
Guthrie. Motion passed unanimously.  
 
5. PPRTA Fourth Amended and Restated Establishing IGA 
Mayor Pro Tem Peterson motioned to approve the PPRTA Fourth Amended and Restated Establishing 
IGA as presented. Seconded by Trustee Guthrie. Motion passed unanimously.  
 
6. Consideration of Resolution 2021-07, A Resolution naming Appointments to Committees, 

Commissions, and Outside Agencies.  
Discussion ensued. Mayor Newberry motioned to approve the PPRTA and PPACG committee 
appointments only with noted edits. Mayor Pro Tem Peterson seconded the motion. Motion passed 
unanimously.  
 
7. Consideration of Resolution 2021-08, A Resolution of the Town of Green Mountain Falls 

Establishing Retirement Benefits for Town Employees in Partnership with the Colorado 
Retirement Association 

Mayor Newberry moved to approve resolution and contract as presented. Trustee Guthrie seconded the 
motion. Motion passed unanimously. 



  
 

 
8. Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (f) for the Purpose of Personnel Matters, Specifically to Evaluate 

Applicants for the Position of – Town Manager 
Mayor Newberry motioned to enter executive session. Mayor Pro Tem Peterson seconded the motion. 
The motion passed unanimously.  
 
9. Reports 

 
10. Correspondence 
 
11. Persons Present Not on the Agenda: 3 Minutes Per Speaker 

 
17. Adjournment 
The meeting adjourned at 09:45 pm. 
 
 
__________________________   ____________________________ 
Angie Sprang, Town Manager   Jane Newberry, Mayor  



Aquatic Facility Management 

Town of Green Mountain Falls, CO

USA Pools of Colorado



In supporting Youth 
Scholarships, Programs and 

Water Safety

Join Us

When you do business with USA Management 
we will donate $150.00 on your behalf!

Choose a fund! (check one)

Water Safety with WAW(Watch Around Water): often communities 

and facilities cannot afford to provide lifesaving equipment or programs to their 
youth. This fund provides lifejackets utilizing note to float as well as swim lessons 
to all ages. Swimming lessons is the #1 way to prevent drowning. 

Lifeguard Scholarships: being a lifeguard can be costly and many do 

not have the means to enter into the job force. They may have to obtain or 
maintain their certifications as well as lifeguard equipment. Your contributions aid 
by providing scholarship money to those who cannot otherwise afford 
employment. 

Receive a charitable donation receipt. 

Thank you for your 
support!



Guard station/ zone



Management Package Pricing

Advertise

Recruit

Interview

Hire

Onboard

Certification training 
Onsite Training

Provide staff

Schedules

Daily Operations 
Management

Payroll

Support water safety

Risk Management

Audits

Advertise

Recruit

Interview

Hire

Onboard

Certification training 
Onsite Training

Provide staff

Schedules

Daily Operations 
Management

Payroll

Support water safety

Risk Management

Audits

*Staff wages are $2.00 
higher per hour

Advertise

Recruit

Interview

Hire

Onboard

Certification training 
Onsite Training

Provide staff

Schedules

Daily Operations 
Management

Payroll

Support water safety

Risk Management

Audits

*Staff wages are $5.00 
higher per hour

Silver Gold Platinum

1 Year $16,980.00 Add $980.00 Add $2,020.00



THIS AGREEMENT, between USA Pools of Colorado (the “Company”) and Town of Green Mountain Falls 
(the “Owner”), is to provide management services by the Company of the Owner’s aquatic facility located in El 
Paso County, CO, in accordance with the specification, conditions, and terms set forth herein.

1. OPERATIONAL TIMES
DATES OF OPERATION: 
May 28, 2022 through September 5, 2022
Aquatic Facility will be open weekends only while local, public schools are in session.
HOURS OF OPERATION:
Monday 10:00am-5:00pm Thursday 10:00am-5:00pm Sunday 12:00pm-7:00pm
Tuesday 12:00pm-7:00pm Friday 12:00pm-7:00pm  
Wednesday 10:00am-5:00pm Saturday 10:00am-5:00pm

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES: 
Advertise & Recruit Promote Programs & Events Manage Daily Operations
Interview & Pre-Screen Hire & On-boarding Risk Management
Training Support Water Safety Provide Staff

3.  PAYMENTS :  The Company hereby proposes to perform the work and services set forth above for the average 
price of $15,940.00 for 2022, 2023, 2024 (3 years) or the price of $16,980.00 for 2022 (1 year) swim year upon 
specification, conditions and terms as set forth herein. Payments by Owner to Company shall be made in 
accordance with the following schedule:

**Contract Price listed is reflective of Silver Package pricing. 

Add Alternate 1: _________ (initial to accept)

Aquatic Director $9,890.00 ( Payments – 10% Signing, Equal payments May 1 through August 1)
Add Alternate 2: _________ (initial to accept)

On Call Team Member $1,630.00 ( Payments – 10% Signing, Equal payments May 1 through August 1)

4.  PROPOSAL EXPIRATION OPTION:  This contract is void at the Company’s option if not executed by the Owner 
and returned to the Company 30 days after November 29, 2021.

5.  ACCEPTANCE:  Acceptance of this Agreement by Owner through signatures below, along with any payments 
due above will constitute a contract entered into in accordance with the specifications, terms and conditions and 
addenda attached hereto. If Owner elects the three year option price, the renewal date in the Effective Date 
section of the Agreement will be waived during the term of the three year period. Owner may cancel the 
Agreement for nonperformance by the Company as provided in the Cancellation section of the Agreement.  Owner 
acknowledges that it owns and/or operates the pool facility and has legal capacity and authority to enter into this 
agreement and bind the property owner of the pool facility. Owner agrees to the contract specifications in the 
proceeding body Agreement. Any actual changes must be listed in a separate Addendum.

USA Pools of Colorado Town of Green Mountain Falls 

By: USA Management, LLC By: ___________________________
Name: _________________________ Authorized Agent - "Owner”
By: Contract Department Date: ________________________ 
Date:   November 29, 2021 Check 1YR____or 3YR_____

Aquatic Management Agreement

DUE

Total Contract Price Sign/Renew 1-Dec 1-Feb 1-Apr 1-Jun 1-Jul 1-Aug

1 Year $16,980.00 $849.00 $849.00 $849.00 $1,698.00 $5,094.00 $5,094.00 $2,547.00

Note: if payment schedule is past the month of signing, payments must be caught up to reflect the payment schedule



THIS AGREEMENT, between USA Pools of Colorado (the “Company”) and Town of Green Mountain Falls  (the 
“Owner”), is to provide pool cleaning services by the Company of the Owner’s aquatic facility located in El Paso 
County, CO, in accordance with the specification, conditions, and terms set forth herein.  This Agreement, when 
executed by both parties hereto, shall become effective on date of signing, for the swim year(s) starting on May 28, 
2022 through September 5, 2022. Company guarantees this price for 30 days.

RESPONSIBILITIES:  Company shall be required to be responsible for the following duties and daily on-site cleaning for the 
purpose of maintaining the facility to industry standards.

Checking water chemistry and record readings.
Check & adjust water level in pool(s)
Clean gutters, skimmers and drains according to companies cleaning schedule.
Vacuuming pool according to companies cleaning schedule.
Clean scum-line around pool edge according to companies cleaning schedule.
Skim surface of pool(s)
Brush wall & side of pool(s) 
Blow off deck according to companies cleaning schedule.
Straightening deck furniture.
Assist with picking up trash at facility.
Emptying trash receptacles
Backwash and clean filter system
Clean & empty hair & lint traps according to companies cleaning schedule.
Perform requisite repair work as authorized and needed by Owner.
Report services and duties on Customer web portal for Owners inspection.

WEEKLY SERVICE: Company personnel shall service the pool no less than two (2) times per week under normal operation of the 
pool.  Additional visits may be scheduled for additional cost.

PAYMENTS: Monthly cost for work: $2,370.00 (May through September)
